
Government of India

Ministry of Drinking Water and Sanitation


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.359

TO BE ANSWERED ON 19-07-2018

Construction of Toilets

 †359.SHRI SANJAY HARIBHAU JADHAV:

Will the Minister of DRINKING WATER AND SANITATIONbe pleased to state:

(a) the number of toilets proposed to be constructed by the Government in the country including in Maharashtra and the actual status of their construction, State/ UT-wise;

(b) the funds allocated to the State of Maharashtra by the Government and its utilization by the State Government during each of the last three years and the current year;

(c) whether the Government has received any complaint regarding such construction works;
and

(d) if so, the details thereof and the action taken by the Government in this regard?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE FORMINISTRY OF DRINKING WATER & SANITATION

(SHRI RAMESH CHANDAPPA JIGAJINAGI)

(a) Swachh Bharat Mission (Gramin)[SBM(G)] is a demand driven scheme, hence State/UT-

wise targets are not fixed. However, State/UT-wise number of Individual Household Latrines (IHHLs) constructed in country including Maharashtra under SBM(G) from 2.10.2014 to 16.7.2018 is at Annexure.

(b) Funds released to the State of Maharashtra and its utilization by the State during each of the last three years and the current year is as under :-

Year Funds released (Rs. in

crore)

Funds utilised(Rs. in

crore)

2015-16 567.45 644.50

2016-17 528.94 616.11

2017-18 1235.34 839.04

2018-19(upto 16.7.2018) 0 109.56

(c) and (d) Sanitation is a State subject and hence the responsibility for implementation of the programme lies with the States. Government of India provides technical and financial support to supplement the efforts of the State Governments. Complaints, if any, received are forwarded to the respective State Governments for appropriate corrective measures.


Annexure

Statement referred in part (a) of the reply to Lok Sabha Un-Starred Question No.359 due for reply on 19-07-2018

State/UT-wise Individual household latrines constructed from 2.10.2014 to 16.7.2018

S.N. State/UT IHHLs constructed from
2.10.2014 to 16.7.2018

1 A & N ISLANDS 18535

2 ANDHRA PRADESH 3744482

3 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 113026

4 ASSAM 2705214

5 BIHAR  5671747

6 CHHATTISGARH 3306071

7 D & N HAVELI 18758

8 DAMAN & DIU 1600

9 GOA 28637

10 GUJARAT  3175707

11 HARYANA 633608

12 HIMACHAL PRADESH 172719

13 JAMMU & KASHMIR  980691

14 JHARKHAND  2785287

15 KARNATAKA 3635802

16 KERALA 226602

17 MADHYA PRADESH 5879345

18 MAHARASHTRA 5502512

19 MANIPUR  202617

20 MEGHALAYA 209357

21 MIZORAM 33993

22 NAGALAND  109013

23 ODISHA 3850682

24 PUDUCHERRY 23855

25 PUNJAB  265763

26 RAJASTHAN  7642790

27 SIKKIM  4514

28 TAMIL NADU 4669342

29 TELANGANA  2575197

30 TRIPURA 172315

31 UTTAR PRADESH 12995347

32 UTTARAKHAND 478283

33 WEST BENGAL 5567926

  GRAND TOTAL 77401337

